

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

OCT 5 - 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 09-297

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BENETTA BUELL-WILSON, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
The California Court of Appeal**

---

**BRIEF OF THE PRODUCT LIABILITY  
ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC. AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

HUGH F. YOUNG, JR.  
*The Product Liability  
Advisory Council, Inc.*  
1850 Centennial Park  
Drive, Suite 510  
Reston, VA 20191  
(703) 264-5300

EVAN M. TAGER  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRIAN D. NETTER  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
The Product Liability Advisory Council, Inc.*

---

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
A. The Product-Design Process Necessarily Requires Manufacturers To Make Complex Cost-Benefit Decisions About Proposed Design Features.....	4
B. The Imposition Of Punitive Liability In This Case Will Have An Irrational And Dangerous Impact On The Product- Design Process. ....	6
C. This Court Should Grant Review To Confirm That The Due Process Clause Prohibits States From Imposing Punitive Damages On A Product Manufacturer For Conduct That Reasonable Persons Could Have Concluded Was Lawful.....	7
CONCLUSION .....	13
APPENDIX A: Corporate Members of the Product Liability Advisory Council .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	2, 8
<i>Burke v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 497 (8th Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Carroll v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 896 F.2d 210 (7th Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	11
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	11
<i>Giaccio v. Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966).....	8
<i>Hillrichs v. Avco Corp.</i> , 514 N.W.2d 94 (Iowa 1994).....	10
<i>Lankford v. Idaho</i> , 500 U.S. 110 (1991).....	8
<i>Loitz v. Remington Arms Co.</i> , 563 N.E.2d 397 (Ill. 1990).....	10
<i>Masaki v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 780 P.2d 566 (Haw. 1989).....	9
<i>Mercer v. Pittway Corp.</i> , 616 N.W.2d 602 (Iowa 2000).....	10
<i>Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp. v. Garrett</i> , 682 A.2d 1143 (Md. 1996).....	10
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	2, 9
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	3, 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Satcher v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 52 F.3d 1311 (5th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	2, 8
<i>Sw. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. Danaher</i> , 238 U.S. 482 (1915).....	11
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
FMVSS 216, 49 C.F.R. § 571.216.....	6
Steven Garber, <i>Punitive Damages and Deter- rence of Efficiency-Promoting Analysis: A Problem Without a Solution?</i> , 52 STAN. L. REV. 1809 (2000) .....	9
David G. Owen, <i>Problems in Assessing Puni- tive Damages Against Manufacturers of De- fective Products</i> , 49 U. CHI. L. REV. 1 (1982)	10, 12
Aaron D. Twerski, <i>Punitive Damages: Through the Five Prisms</i> , 39 VILL. L. REV. 353 (1994).....	12
W. Kip Viscusi, <i>Jurors, Judges, and the Mi- streatment of Risk by the Courts</i> , 30 J. LE- GAL STUD. 107 (2001) .....	13
